
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Wednesday, 23 January 2019

Notice of meeting 

Audit Committee
Thursday, 31st January, 2019 at 2.00 pm,
County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Public Open Forum

4.  To note the Action List from the last meeting 1 - 2

5.  Annual Whole Authority Complaints 3 - 26

6.  Audited Trust Funds accounts (Welsh Church Funds & Mon Farms) 27 - 58

7.  ISA 260 or equivalent for Trust Funds 59 - 80

8.  Treasury Strategy 81 - 110

9.  Unsatisfactory Internal Audit Opinions 111 - 120

10.  Strategic Risk Assessment 121 - 146

11.  Review of Reserves 147 - 160

12.  Update report on Anti-Bribery Compliance To Follow

13.  Internal Audit Progress Report 18/19 - quarter 3 161 - 172

14.  Forward Work Programme 173 - 174

15.  To confirm minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th November 2018 175 - 180

Public Document Pack



16.  To confirm the date of the next meeting as 14th March 2019 at 2pm

Paul Matthews
Chief Executive 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: P White
P. Clarke
A. Easson
M.Feakins
J. Higginson
M.Lane
P. Murphy
V. Smith
B. Strong
J.Watkins
S. Woodhouse

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you 
[...]
2018.

The report also summarises the number of Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 
requests received by the Council during this period.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

To note the contents of the report.

3. KEY ISSUES:

3.1 Our Whole Authority Complaints and Compliments policy and procedure follows the Model 
that the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales asked each local authority to adopt in 
2011.

3.2 The procedure has two stages; the informal stage and the formal stage.  

The informal stage aims to resolve the complaint locally wherever possible by means of 
discussion and problem solving. If it is not possible to resolve the concern, the matter is 
escalated to the formal investigation stage.  

3.3 Where initial discussions have not achieved a resolution, complainants have the right to 
make a formal complaint.  Investigations are undertaken and the complainant receives a 
full response detailing findings, conclusions and any recommendations made. This is the 
end of the internal process.  

3.4 Complainants can contact the Public Services Ombudsman if they still remain dissatisfied.

The Ombudsman provides an external independent service to consider complaints about 
all local authority services. The Ombudsman is concerned with maladministration causing 

SUBJECT: WHOLE AUTHORITY CUSTOMER FEEDBACK AND FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT

MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: 31 January 2019
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards

Page 25



injustice and will normally require complainants to have used their local council’s 
procedures before accepting a complaint for investigation.

4. REASONS:

To ensure that Members are aware of the types of complaints, comments and 
compliments received and dealt with.  Also, to note the FOI statistics and the continuing 
growth in FOI requests.

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

Officer time in carrying out formal investigations.

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS:

No implications have been identified in respect of this proposal.

7. CO
[...]
2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 1.99
Downside risk -0.60 -0.70 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75 -0.73

PWLB Certainty Rate (Maturity Loans) = Gilt yield + 0.80%
PWLB Infrastructure Rate (Maturity Loans) = Gilt yield + 0.60%

Upside and downside risk is a common convention when reporting investments, returns 
and interest rate changes being different than predicted.  So an upside risk equates to the 
extent to which/likelihood that the forecasting assumption will be beneficially outperformed 
by reality.  The opposite is true for a downside risk.

Page 109



30

Appendix 4 – Existing Investment & Debt Portfolio Position

31st Dec 
2018

Actual 
Portfolio

£m

Average 
Rate

%

External borrowing: 
Public Works Loan Board – Fixed rate
Public Works Loan Board – Variable 
rate
LOBO loans from banks
Welsh Government Loans
Local authority & other LT Loans
Local authority & other ST Loans
Total external borrowing

54.6
13.5
13.6
5.2
5.9

67.0
159.8

4.40
0.77
4.80
0.00
1.10
0.69
2.31

Other long-term liabilities: 2.5 NA

Total gross external debt 162.3 NA

Treasury investments:
Banks & building societies (unsecured)
Government (incl. local authorities)
Money Market Funds

4.7
8.6
3.4

Total treasury investments 16.7 0.60

Net debt 145.6

Page 110



1. PURPOSE

To update Members on the progress of unfavourable (Unsatisfactory / 
Unsound/Limited Assurance) audit opinions issued since 2012/13 by the Internal 
Audit team. The previous update was presented to Audit Committee in May 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the Audit Committee note the improvements made by service areas following 
the original unfavourable audit opinions issued.

Or

2.2 That if the Members of the Audit Committee are concerned about any of the audit 
opinions issued or lack of improvement made after the follow up audit review, 
consideration be given to calling in the operational manager and the Head of Service 
to provide justification for lack of progress and hold them to account for future 
improvements.

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 The number of unfavourable audit opinions issues by Internal Audit is not that 
significant compared to the total number of audit opinions issued in any one year, but 
nonetheless, they are issued where serious weaknesses in internal control have 
been identified.

3.2 The majority of the systems / establishments issued with an unfavourable audit 
opinion originally which have been followed up, have improved to some extent prior 
to the audit team undertaking a follow up review.  The majority of reviews were given 
a more favourable opinion which recognises that issues identified originally were 
subsequently addressed by management.  

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION
PROGRESS REPORT ON UNFAVOURABLE 
AUDIT OPINONS

DIRECTORATE: Resources
MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: 31st January 2019
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



3.3 During 2015/16 the audit opinions were reviewed to better reflect the level of 
assurance that could be gained from the review of internal controls in operation.  The 
new audit opinions in use from April 2016 are Substantial, Considerable, 
Reasonable, Limited; the definitions of which are shown at Appendix 1.

4. REASONS

4.1 The audit opinions previously used within the team were introduced into the audit 
reports at the beginning of 2008/09 and are as set out in Appendix 2. The opinion 
gives an indication of the adequacy of the internal control environment of the system 
or establishment under review.  During the audit planning process the reviews are 
risk assessed as High, Medium or Low.  

4.2 The previous report was presented to Audit Committee January 2018; this 
information is updated and presented to Audit Committee on a six monthly basis.

4.3 The following unfavourable audit opinions have been issued since 2012/13:

Unsatisfactory Unsound

2013/14 0 0
2014/15 6 0
2015/16 7 0

Limited 
(Assurance)

2016/17 8
2017/18            8
2017/18 (to 
[...]
f these.  
Lead organisations have been assigned 
for each step and tasked with 
developing a vision and actions for 
each one. 

A PSB Select Committee has been 
established and has scrutinised the 
formation of the PSB and membership, 
resourcing of PSB support and 
development of the Well-being 
Assessment and Well-being Plan. The 
Committee is now playing an active 
role in scrutinising the formation and 
commencement of delivery of actions.  

3 Potential Risk that:

The Council and partners do 
not make sufficient progress 
to improve well-being 
through regional and 
partnership working.

The Future Generations Act puts a 
well-being duty on specified public 
bodies to act jointly via Public 
Service Boards (PSB) to improve the 
economic, social, environmental and 
cultural well-being of their area. The 
PSB well-being plan has been 
established, the activity that will 
contribute to the delivery of the plan 
is currently being developed. The 
Council as a statutory partner has an 
important role in taking these 
forward. 

The Green Paper: Strengthening 
Local Government: Delivering for 
people set out Welsh Government’s 
statement of intent for a stronger, 
more empowered local government 
in Wales. The Welsh Government 
will work in partnership with local 
government and the Welsh Local 
Government Association (WLGA), to 
agree a shared approach which will 
shape the future of local 
government in Wales

The Council is already part of 
regional and partnership-working 
arrangements in a variety of 
services; some of these require 
further development. 

2018/
19

2019/
20

2020/
21

Possi
ble

Possi
ble

Possi
ble

Subst
antial

Subst
antial

Subst
antial

Mediu
m

Mediu
m

Mediu
m 
 

The Leader of the Council is 
sitting on the Local Government 
Reform Working Group, chaired 
by Derek Vaughan MEP. The 
group is tasked with developing a 
shared agenda for reform, which 
ensures the sustainability of local 
service provision.

The Leader,
Ongoing

The grou
[...]
ll be reviewed in line with 
progress with the action plan. 

2018/
19

2019/
20

2020/
21

Possi
ble

Possi
ble

Possi
ble

Subst
antial 

Subst
antial

Subst
antial

Mediu
m

Mediu
m 

Mediu
m 

Previous action: Deliver the GDPR 
Action Plan to ensure the Council 
complies with the regulation by 
May 2018 

New action: Following the 
implementation of GDPR in May 
2018, monitor progress towards 
imbedding the regulations and 
ensure they are considered as a 
matter of business throughout 
the organisation.

SIRO (Tracey 
Harry)

Ongoing

The GDPR action plan continues to be 
implemented with oversight from the 
Council’s Information Governance 
Group. 

Work to implement the GDPR is 
ongoing and action plans to monitor 
progress are in place. A Data 
Protection Officer has been appointed 
to support this. 

The GDPR Operational Group is being 
reinstated to oversee work and will 
consist of leads from each area to 
monitor the ongoing work streams.

2018/
19

2019/
20

2020/
21

Possi
ble

Unlik
ely

Unlik
ely 
 

Substa
ntial 

Substa
ntial

Substa
ntial

Mediu
m

low 

low 

Tracey Harry & 
Cllr Phil Murphy

Select 
Committee: 
Economy and 
Development

Objective: All

11a Potential Risk of 

a lack of appropriate 
infrastructure in the County 
to meet future needs due to 
key Local Development Plan 
housing policy targets not 
being met, in conjunction 
with the County’s changing 
demography and weak 
economic base, and other 
external changes such as 
removal of the Severn Bridge 
tolls impacting on the county.
 
ICT infrastructure is also 
important to meet future 
needs and this has been 
identified as a specific related 
risk below (risk 11b)

Several key LDP policy indicator 
targets and monitoring outcomes 
relating to housing provision are not 
currently being achieved, including 
new dwelling completions and 
affordable dwelling completions.

The ability for the current LDP to 
address emerging challenges such as 
the County’s changing demography 
and t
[...]

closing meeting to issue of a draft 
report

3 
days

4 
days

10 
days

12 days

4 Average no. of days from receipt of 
response to draft report to issue of 
the final report

12 
days

17 
days

16 
days

5 days

5 Percentage of recommendations 
made that were accepted by the 
clients

100% 98% 99%
90%

6 Percentage of clients at least 
‘satisfied’ by audit process

100% 100% 100% 90%

7 Percentage of directly chargeable 
time (actual v planned)

112% 108% 108% 100%

8 Number of special investigations 2 4 5

N /A – not available

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



14TH MARCH 2019
 

Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl – 
Finalised reports to Committee Section –

 
Joint Progress report - Statement of Accounts Refinements Mark Howcroft & WAO
Internal Audit Progress report 2018/19 quarter 3 Andrew Wathan
Internal Audit Draft Plan 2019/20 Andrew Wathan
  

  

2ND MAY 2019
 

Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl – 
Finalised reports to Committee Section - 
  
Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 Andrew Wathan
Implementation of Audit Recommendations Andrew Wathan
CPR Exemptions 6 monthly Andrew Wathan
  
  

Jun-19
 

Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl – 
Finalised reports to Committee Section 
  
Review of Reserves outturn Mark Howcroft
  
  
  

Page 173

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 8th 

November, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor P White (Chairman)
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: P. Clarke, A. Easson, P. Murphy, B. Strong, 
M.Lane, S. Woodhouse and V. Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Mark Howcroft Assistant Head of Finance
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor
Peter Davies Chief Officer, Resources
Terry Lewis Wales Audit Office
Richard Jones Performance Manager
Lesley Russell Accountant
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance

APOLOGIES:

Councillors J.Watkins

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Declarations of Interest. 

No declarations of interest were made.

3. Public Open Forum. 

No members of the public were present.

The Chair opted to change the Agenda order and brought forward Item 10 – Action List. 

4. To note the action list from 13th September 2018. 

The Chair felt that the Action List would be relevant at the beginning of meeting to allow 
Officers to answer outstanding queries and they then have opportunity to leave.  The 
Chair confirmed that as a general rule the Action List will be at this stage in the meeting.

The Action List from the last meeting was noted.

Public Document Pack

Page 175

Agenda Item 15



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 8th 

November, 2018 at 2.00 pm

1. Officers to attend re Compliance with Bribery Act - a substantive update will 
be provided at the next meeting.

2. To seek comparison with other councils in Wales regarding the increase in 
school budget deficits and reduction in total school budget surpluses.  
A Verbal update was provided by Wales Audit Office.   Councillor Murphy 
confirmed that the information was already available in-house in the education 
section and the schools that are in deficit have an actively managed recovery 
plan.

Councillor Easson asked if there was any correlation between overall school 
deficits across the 22 authorities in Wales in relation to the settlement grant from 
the WG and what proportion of each council’s commitment to the school varies 
across Wales.  Wales Audit Office confirmed that it was very complex and had 
not been covered in the work they had done.

The Assistant Head of Finance gave context stating that Welsh Government 
expects Local Authorities to agree upon the level of resourcing.  He explained 
th
[...]
8/19 in accordance with the Authority’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for 18/19.

The Senior Accountant for Treasury & Fixed Assets confirmed that the Prudential Code 
has been updated as per the report.  She also stated that the Assistant Head of Finance 
is preparing a report on the background to the capital strategy which will be presented in 
the new-year for Members’ approval.

Page 177



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 8th 

November, 2018 at 2.00 pm

The Assistant Head of Finance explained that with regards to the commercial 
investment that came via full council for consideration, the primary requirement is that 
the return from investment, whether it be by renting out or the annual income derived 
from it, has to be more than the borrowing costs associated with it.  Therefore in the 
situation where there is no return, those would be considered investments that fail the 
test of reasonableness and an investment committee would not take them forward.

It was noted that the Welsh Church Fund and the Monmouthshire Farm School 
Endowment Trust had proved positive with regards to pooled investments.  The Officer 
commented that an important consideration with pooled funds is that you need to 
commit over a three to five year period as market can go up and down.

In response to a question, officers anticipated that the decisions of the investment 
committee will be reported through the Select route, likely to be Economy and 
Development Select Committee.  A report would be expected annually and in 
conjunction with the end of the financial year.

The Committee resolved to accept the recommendations:

That Members review the treasury management activities in the first half of 
2018/19 using this report and discuss with Officers any changes to the process 
that should be considered for incorporation into the 2019/20 Treasury 
Managemen
[...]
n felt the second use of the word attendance was a contradiction and 
ought not to be in the statement.  Councillor Murphy responded that the attendance of a 
cabinet member is normally requested by the chair.  Officers will check the wording 
matches the appropriate code.

The Committee accepted the recommendations:

That members consider the current position of proposals and future actions 
being taken to address them seeking assurance that adequate progress is being 
made.

That members refer on any issues contained within national studies to other 
committees for consideration where they identify there are findings of particular 
relevance to the council.

10. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting. 

The minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held on 13th September 2018 were approved 
and signed by the Chair.

11. Forward Work Programme. 

Noted.

12. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting as 20th December 2018 at 
2.00pm. 

It was decided that the next meeting be cancelled due to lack of business, and therefore the 
next meeting would be held on Thursday 31st January 2019 at 2pm.

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 

Page 180


	Agenda
	4 To note the Action List from the last meeting
	5 Annual Whole Authority Complaints
	WA report front sheet for Audit committee Jan 19

	6 Audited Trust Funds accounts (Welsh Church Funds & Mon Farms)
	Mon Farm Accounts - FINAL

	7 ISA 260 or equivalent for Trust Funds
	1012A2018-19 Mon Farm Report to TCWG Final
	Independent Examination of Financial Statements Report - Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund
	Introduction
	Proposed examination report
	Significant issues arising from our examination
	Proposed report of the independent examiner to the trustee of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund
	Responsibilities and basis of report
	Independent examiner’s statement




	8 Treasury Strategy
	9 Unsatisfactory Internal Audit Opinions
	10 Strategic Risk Assessment
	11 Review of Reserves
	13 Internal Audit Progress Report 18/19 - quarter 3
	14 Forward Work Programme
	15 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th November 2018
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 31st January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor P White (Chairman)
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: P. Clarke, A. Easson, M.Feakins, M.Lane, 
P. Murphy, V. Smith, B. Strong and J.Watkins

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mark Howcroft Assistant Head of Finance
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor
Annette Evans Customer Relations Manager
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer
Lesley Russell Senior Accountant - Fixed Assets and Treasury

APOLOGIES:

County Councillor S. Woodhouse
Chief Officer, Resources, Peter Davies

1. Declarations of Interest 

Items 6 and 7: County Councillors M. Feakins, A Easson and P. Murphy declared a personal, 
non-prejudicial interest as trustees of the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund.

2. Public Open Forum 

No members of the public were present.

3. To note the Action List from the last meeting 

The Action List from the last meeting was noted.

1. Bribery Act: Peter Davies was unable to attend the meeting today but will send the 
presentation slides to Committee Members.  Queries can be raised at a future meeting.

2. Scrutiny training: The Chair read a statement from the Head of Policy and Governance 
as follows – “The Scrutiny Manager has previously arranged training for all select 
committee members with an external facilitator.  This had to be postponed when the 
trainer had to pull out.  An alternative provider has now been identified and an alternative 
date will be sought in the coming weeks to enable all members to access training 
necessary to fulfil their roles in accordance with the WLGAs Development Framework for 
Councillors in Wales”.

3. CPR exemptions: The Chief Internal Auditor explained that it has been decided to revise 
the CPR exemption form and guidance, and present the updated documents to Senior 
Leadership Team to remind Chief Officers to cascade expectations (completion of the 
form, the authorisation process and the return of forms to audit) to managers.

4. Performance Management arrangements: Consideration was deferred until the next 
meeting. The Chief Officer, Resources to provide more information at the next meeting.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 31st January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

5. Wales Audit Office improvement progress paper:  This concerns an extract from the 
Council’s constitution included in the report and ensuring it’s accuracy.  The Monitoring 
Officer has been asked to consider amending the extract when next reviewing the 
constitution.

4. Annual Whole Authority Complaints 

The Customer Relations Manager presented the Whole Authority Complaints Report (April 2017 
– March 2018) relating to complaints, comments, compliments and Freedom of Information 
requests.

It was noted that the services attracting most complaints are Waste and Street Services, 
Highways, Leisure, Community Hubs, Passenger Transport Unit and Development Control.  
Examples of the types of complaints and outcomes were provided.  There are separate 
regulations for Social Services complaints.  Comments are dealt with as informal complaints as 
they are normally negative.  Compliments are mainly received for building control and registrars.  
This is in the context of questionnaires being sent out to service users.

It is always the intention to learn from the complaints brought to the authority’s attention.  Any 
recommendations, particularly from formal complaints, are added to an action plan for the 
manager.  These are followed up to make sure they are acted upon.  Complaints that proceed 
to the Ombudsman will be checked upon and progress reported back.

Freedom of Information requests and environmental information regulations are mainly from the 
Press, campaigners and political researchers with fewer from members of the public.  
Commonly, topics requested are Social Care, HR and staffing, procurement and contracts.

A Committee Member asked why two complaints concerning staff members were not dealt with 
under staffing procedures.  The Member accepted that the complaints were external; one 
concerned a volunteer position and the other was a complaint from a member of staff from 
another authority.

Noting that the Council is taking on the role of Single Point of Contact for highways issues, it 
was queried if the authority will take on responsibility for complaints against speeding fines and 
for parking disputes and complaints.  It was also queried if complaints about MonLife would also 
be handled centrally.  Clarification will be sought on these matters

The contents of the report were noted.

5. Audited Trust Funds accounts (Welsh Church Funds & Mon Farms) 

The report was presented by the Assistant Head of Finance/ Deputy Section 151 Officer.  
Following presentation of the report, questions were invited.

A Member received assurance about the inclusion of current names of Committee Members 
and Officers in both reports.  County Councillor B. Strong declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest as a trustee of the Roger Edwards Educational Trust.

In response to a question, it was clarified that funds are distributed to councils proportionally 
based on population.

A Member noted that the names of Committee Members responsible for distribution of Welsh 
Church Fund money are not listed in the report.  Noting that no buildings or property are listed 
on the assets register, a Member questioned the reference to rental income.  It was clarified that 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 31st January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Monmouthshire County Council is the sole trustee of the Welsh Church Fund.  In terms of 
Monmouthshire Farm Schools Endowment Trust, there are various councils involved hence why 
the trustees are listed. It was clarified that the reference to property returns was in relation to 
property pooled funds rather than rentals from actual properties. 

The report was noted.

6. ISA 260 or equivalent for Trust Funds 

The report, considered in conjunction with the previous item, was noted.

7. Treasury Strategy 

The report was presented by the Senior Accountant and questions were invited from the 
Committee, as follows:

 A Member referred to the disparity between interest rates for long and short term debt 
and the significant amount of internal borrowing.  Considering the drive to remove older, 
more expensive debt, it was queried if there is scope to continue this approach.  It was 
responded that a number of years ago, the interest rate on PWLB (Public Works Loan 
Board) loans was raised by 1% and the restructuring of debt has not been economically 
viable from that time.  This position is not forecast to change.  The Treasury 
Management advisors provide quarterly reports that include debt management including 
the cost of early redemption.

 A Member asked if the fixed term debt is indexed and was informed that there are 
various PWLB loans, the majority are fixed rate.  There is also £13million of variable rate 
PWLB debt and these rates are reviewed every six months.  In relation to questions 
about Brexit, it was commented that the main risk to treasury markets is uncertainty that 
could create volatility.  

The report was endorsed with no variation and was recommended for circulation to Full Council.

8. Unsatisfactory Internal Audit Opinions 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the regular 6 monthly report to the Audit Committee of 
unsatisfactory audit opinions issued until December 2018 across all County Council Services.  
The opinions arise from work undertaken by the Internal Audit Team to assess the adequacy of 
the internal control environment, apply a rating and provide an update on previously reported 
matters that have been followed up.

Referring to the report, the Chief Internal Auditor provided details of historic opinions, as follows:

2013/14: No unsatisfactory audit opinions were issued.
2014/15: 6 unsatisfactory opinions were issued - these were followed up and   reported back to 

Audit Committee
2015/16: 7 unsatisfactory opinions issued - all were followed up and an improved audit opinion 

issued
2016/17:  8 reports had a limited opinion, some were followed up with an improved opinion.  2 

had a second consecutive limited opinion issued and this was reported back to Audit 
Committee, 4 have yet to be followed up but are in the plan for this quarter and will be 
reported back.

2017/18: 8 limited opinions were issued with only one followed up with an improved opinion.  
The remainder are due in quarter 4 or the following year.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 31st January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

2018/19: 3 limited opinion have been issued, information will be provided to Audit Committee in 
due course.

The Chief Internal Auditor had no particular concerns about service areas and therefore there 
were no requests to call in managers.

A Member commended the report, the positive progress and that follow ups are on schedule.

The recommendation that the Audit Committee note the improvements made by service areas 
following the original unfavourable audit opinions issued was accepted.

9. Strategic Risk Assessment 

The report was introduced by the Policy and Performance Manager.  Members were informed 
that the purpose of the strategic risk assessment is to assure the Council of the adequacy of its 
risk management framework.  It was explained that the strategic risk register considers risks 
and threats to the Council’s services to communities.  The document is available on The Hub.
 
A Member was pleased to see that the condition of roads has been identified as a risk.

The Chair noted that some risks appear not to have lessened despite mitigation.  It was 
responded that risk levels are assessed on the most recently available evidence and post 
mitigation action. Some actions are outside the Council’s control; external factors may mean a 
risk level doesn’t change. Some of the actions may not impact until next year.  It is important to 
ensure that mitigating actions reduce risk as far as possible and that managers can see where 
the risks lie.

The recommendations were accepted as proposed.

10. Review of Reserves 

The Assistant Head of Finance/Deputy Section 151 Officer presented the report on prospective 
reserve usage. Audit Committee Members were reminded that, for financial planning, there is a 
distinction between the Council Fund Balance and earmarked reserves.  A Council Fund 
Balance to cover contingencies of 4-6% of net expenditure is recommended in any one year.  It 
is 5% this year. It is predicted that school budget balances will fall into deficit, and in these 
circumstances, the reserve will fall to 4.5% of net expenditure.

It was explained that the forecasting of school budgets may be at fault.  To improve the quality 
of forecasting, the scheme of delegation has been changed to require schools projecting a 
deficit to complete a recovery plan immediately.  

It is planned to use any surpluses at the end of the financial year to replenish earmarked 
reserves and to consider invest to redesign and redundancy reserves but there will be limited 
opportunity to re-engineer services.

A Member questioned the resource implications of holding reserves of 4-6% of net expenditure 
before financing.  It was responded that the net expenditure includes e.g. Police precept which 
is not council expenditure so a revised net expenditure is used to set a reserve for the council’s 
contingencies.  It was queried if this is before financing costs.  It was responded that the annual 
budget is effectively zero and all costs have to be made by financing and reflect gross 
expenditure levels in the County.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 31st January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Considering schools’ balances, it was noted that the deficits mainly relate to secondary schools.  
A Member advised that, encouragingly, productive meetings have been held with King Henry 
VIII and Monmouth Comprehensive Schools.  Chepstow School is being monitored, having 
moved from a surplus to a deficit situation.

A Member commented that the outturn schools balance is in the region of £650,000 deficit.  It 
was questioned if this will have to be managed to nil by the schools that contributed to the 
deficit. It was responded that, if financial planning is on track, that will be the balance at the end 
of the year. The importance of recovery plans was emphasised whilst acknowledging the 
difficulties such as outstanding education grants are often not published until Month 12.  It was 
confirmed that the Children and Young People Directorate holds £300,000 to assist in the 
management of redundancies.  Work is in hand to provide governing bodies with better quality 
information.

 It was emphasised that, due to the size of deficits, recovery plans have been extended over a 5 
year period to allow steady and meaningful progress.

A Member observed that if school budgets are flat-lined, there will be a bigger problem.  It was 
responded that this is not planned and added that the pay award has been funded and 
teachers’ pensions are increasing.  The authority has made some provision for pensions and 
the increased business rates for Monmouth Comprehensive and Caldicot Schools, and is 
engaging with Welsh Government and the Welsh Local Government Association about funding 
the rise in teachers’ pensions.

The report was noted.  Feedback was provided that the report is useful.

11. Update report on Anti-Bribery Compliance 

This matter was considered earlier in the meeting.  The Chair asked that feedback is provided 
by the Chief Officer, Resources after his presentation, at the next meeting.

12. Internal Audit Progress Report 18/19 - quarter 3 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the quarterly report on Internal Audit progress.  Following 
presentation of the report, Members asked questions:

 Members complimented the team on the improvements as evidenced in the report.
 A Member asked about the national fraud initiative and asked if the team had any input.  

It was responded that this is an UK wide process, administered by the Cabinet Office.  It 
was confirmed that the team co-ordinate this on behalf of the authority every two years.  
It involves data collection that is sent off, compared and any information relative to 
Monmouthshire is returned.

13. Forward Work Programme 

The Forward Plan was noted.  The Chair asked that the plan is fully populated.

14. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th November 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 8th November 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
true record.

15. To confirm the date of the next meeting as 14th March 2019 at 2pm 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 31st January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

The meeting ended at 3.26 pm 


